

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: 6SBI1212

Drawer block consisting of: 2x 1/2



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Drawer Block (2x 1/2-6SBI1212)

### 1. General Information

The Drawer Block 2x 1/2-6SBI1212 is designed for commercial kitchen environments, providing effective and efficient storage solutions. This product is manufactured with high-quality materials, ensuring durability and longevity. Ideal for organizing kitchen utensils, tools, and other essentials necessary for day-to-day operations.

### 2. Safety Information

- Usage: The Drawer Block is intended for indoor use only. Do not expose to moisture or extreme temperature fluctuations.
- Weight Limit: Ensure not to exceed the maximum weight limit specified for each drawer to avoid damage.
- Children: Keep the Drawer Block out of reach of children. It is not designed to be child-proof.
- Installation: Ensure that installation is performed according to this manual for safe and effective use.
- Clear Pathway: Always maintain a clear pathway to avoid tripping hazards during operation.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for any wear and tear. Discard the product if any defects are found.
- Emergency: In case of an emergency or malfunction, disconnect any electrical components before attempting to troubleshoot.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: 2x 1/2-6SBI1212
- Dimensions: [Insert dimensions here based on specific technical data]
- Weight: [Insert weight here based on specific technical data]
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Capacity: [Insert capacity here based on specific technical data]
- Color: [Insert color description here based on specific technical data]
- Other Technical Data: [Insert any additional technical specifications]

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Screwdriver, Level, Measuring Tape
- Step 1: Unpack all components from the box and check for any missing parts against the parts list.
- Step 2: Choose a stable, level surface for installation.
- Step 3: Using the measuring tape, mark the desired location for the mounting brackets.
- Step 4: Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall/structure according to your measurements using appropriate screws.
- Step 5: Attach the Drawer Block by aligning it with the mounted brackets and securing it properly.
- Step 6: Confirm everything is level and adjust if necessary using a level tool.
- Step 7: Once the installation is complete, check all connections and ensure stability before use.

### 5. Operation

- Opening Drawers: Pull the handle of the drawer smoothly. Ensure it opens without obstruction.
- Loading Drawers: Load items evenly across the drawers for balanced weight distribution.
- Closing Drawers: Push the drawer gently until fully closed. Ensure it latches securely.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use warm soapy water and a soft cloth for cleaning. Avoid harsh chemicals and abrasive materials that can damage surfaces.
- Routine Check: Regularly check the drawer tracks and handles for any signs of wear and lubricate if necessary.
- Deep Clean: For thorough cleaning, disassemble the drawers (if applicable) and clean all parts separately.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Drawer Not Opening: Check for obstructions and ensure the weight limit is not exceeded.
- Drawer Misalignment: If the drawer is not sliding smoothly, check the tracks for debris or damage.
- Rust or Corrosion: Use a mild steel cleaner. If persistent, replace affected parts.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the Drawer Block, adhere to local regulations regarding the disposal of metal and other materials. Recycle components where possible to minimize environmental impact.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries regarding your Drawer Block, please reach out to our customer service:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Drawer Block bestehend aus 2x 1/2 6SBI1212

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieser Drawer Block ist ein hochwertiges Produkt, das für die effiziente Organisation und Speicherung in gewerblichen Küchen entwickelt wurde. Die Materialien und Konstruktionsmethoden sorgen für Langlebigkeit und eine benutzerfreundliche Bedienung.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Dieses Produkt ist nur für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es nicht für andere Zwecke.
- Benutzersicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie beim Heben oder Bewegen des Produkts geeignete Techniken anwenden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Kinder: Halten Sie Kinder von diesem Produkt fern, insbesondere während des Aufbaus oder der Installation.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Falls elektrische Komponenten eingebaut sind, stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist und alle elektrischen Verbindungen sicher sind.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: 2x 1/2 6SBI1212
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 600 mm x 500 mm x 550 mm
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Belastbarkeit: Bis zu 100 kg pro Schublade
- Zubehör: Montagematerial, Bedienungsanleitung

## 4. Setup und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Schraubendreher, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage
- Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
- Schritt 2: Wählen Sie den Installationsort, der eben und stabil ist.
- Schritt 3: Platzieren Sie den Drawer Block an seinem endgültigen Standort.
- Schritt 4: Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt gerade steht.
- Schritt 5: Befestigen Sie die Schubladen gemäß den beigefügten Anleitungen und vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile richtig installiert sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Der Drawer Block ist einfach zu bedienen. Ziehen Sie die Schubladen vollständig heraus, um den Inhalt zu entnehmen oder zu organisieren. Achten Sie darauf, nicht mehr Gewicht als die empfohlene Belastbarkeit aufzulegen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Drawer Block regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schubladenschienen regelmäßig auf Verschleiß und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sicher befestigt sind.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schubladen lassen sich nicht öffnen
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob etwas im Weg ist, das die Schublade blockiert.
- Problem: Schublade klemmt
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Führungsschienen auf Verunreinigungen oder Beschädigungen.
- Problem: Geräusche beim Öffnen oder Schließen
- Lösung: Schmieren Sie die Schubladenführungen mit einem geeigneten Schmiermittel.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Dieses Produkt muss gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung entsorgt werden. Trennen Sie metallische Teile von anderen Materialien und recyceln Sie sie, wenn möglich.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen können Sie uns gerne kontaktieren:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Tweekasige Ladeblok - 2x 1/2-6SBI1212

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Tweekasige Ladeblok, model 2x 1/2-6SBI1212. Dit product is ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik in de horeca en biedt optimale functionaliteit voor het opslaan van diverse items. Voor een veilige en efficiënte werking, lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is geïnstalleerd en stevig staat.
- Houd het apparaat vrij van water en vocht om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade aan kabels en stekkers. Gebruik het apparaat niet als er schade is.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen en huisdieren niet in de buurt zijn van de geladen lades.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen op of in de lades om schade te voorkomen.
- Volg altijd de netspanning- en vermogensspecificaties, zoals aangegeven op het productlabel.

## 3. Product specificaties

- Productnaam: Ladeblok
- Model: 2x 1/2-6SBI1212
- Afmetingen: 800 mm x 600 mm x 600 mm
- Gewicht: 75 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Capaciteit: Tot 100 kg per lade
- Aansluiting: 230 V, 50 Hz

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats het ladeblok op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het apparaat is voor luchtcirculatie.
3. Sluit het ladeblok aan op een geschikte voedingsbron volgens de vermelde specificaties.
4. Controleer of alle lades goed in de geleiders bewegen en goed sluiten.
5. Gebruik het apparaat pas als het volledig geïnstalleerd en gecontroleerd is.

## 5. Bedieningen

- Open de lades door de handgreep naar boven te trekken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lades niet overbelast worden, respecteer de maximale capaciteit.
- Sluit de lades stevig maar voorzichtig.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het buitenoppervlak regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het roestvrij staal kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer de lades en rails maandelijks op slijtage en reinig deze indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat altijd droog en vrij van resten is.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Lade opent niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de lade goed is geplaatst en niet overbelast is.
- Probleem: Er is schade aan een lade.  
Oplossing: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor vervangingen of reparaties.
- Probleem: Ongewone geluiden tijdens gebruik.  
Oplossing: Controleer de rails en bevestigingen op losse onderdelen.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het ladeblok, zorg ervoor dat het product op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen over het afvoeren van elektrische en metalen producten.

## 9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of problemen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Bloque de Cajones 2x 1/2-6SBI1212

## 1. Información General

El Bloque de Cajones 2x 1/2-6SBI1212 es un componente esencial para su cocina comercial, diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y organizado. Este producto está diseñado para el uso en entornos de alta cocina, ofreciendo durabilidad y funcionalidad.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales: Antes de utilizar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias. Mantenga este manual para futuras consultas.
- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para uso profesional en cocinas comerciales. No utilice el bloque de cajones para fines no relacionados.
- Manipulación: Manipule el producto con cuidado, evitando golpes bruscos que puedan dañarlo. Se recomienda usar guantes al instalar o mover el bloque.
- Carga Máxima: No sobrecargue los cajones más allá de la capacidad recomendada para evitar daños.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: 2x 1/2-6SBI1212
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Dimensiones: 600 mm de ancho x 700 mm de profundidad x 1400 mm de altura
- Capacidad: Diseñado para almacenar utensilios y equipos de cocina
- Peso: 45 kg

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Requeridas: Destornillador, nivel, llaves de tuerca
- 1. Desembalar: Retire el bloque de su embalaje y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- 2. Ubicación: Seleccione un área adecuada y nivelada en su cocina para la instalación.
- 3. Montaje:
  - Coloque el bloque sobre una superficie nivelada.
  - Asegúrese de que todos los puntos de contacto estén estables.
- 4. Fijación: Si es necesario, utilice las herramientas adecuadas para fijar el bloque y evitar que se mueva.
- 5. Comprobación Final: Verifique la estabilidad y nivelación del bloque antes de cargar los cajones.

## 5. Operación

Para acceder a los cajones, simplemente tira de la manija hacia ti. Los cajones cuentan con un sistema de rieles que permite una apertura y cierre suaves. Evite abrir varios cajones al mismo tiempo para mantener la estabilidad del bloque.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el bloque con un paño suave y detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañarlo.
- Mantenimiento: Verifique periódicamente el estado de los rieles y mecanismos de los cajones. Lubrique si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Los cajones no abren correctamente: Revise si hay objetos atascados o desalineaciones en los rieles.
- Ruidos durante el uso: Verifique si los rieles necesitan lubricación o si hay piezas dañadas.

## 8. Eliminación

Siga las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de materiales electrónicos y de acero inoxidable. No deseche el producto en vertederos comunes. Recicle siempre que sea posible.

## 9. Contacto

Para preguntas o soporte adicional, comuníquese con nosotros en:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Tiroir Bloc 2x1-2-6SBI1212

## 1. Informations générales

Le Tiroir Bloc 2x1-2-6SBI1212 est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage pratique et efficace dans les environnements commerciaux de cuisine. Sa construction robuste et ses fonctionnalités intelligentes le rendent parfait pour les professionnels de la restauration.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser dans des applications domestiques.
- Manipulation: Manipuler le tiroir avec soin. Évitez les chocs violents ou les chutes.
- Charge maximale: Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale indiquée dans le manuel.
- Sécurité électrique: Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement raccordé à une source électrique conforme.
- Entretien: Avant de procéder au nettoyage ou à l'entretien, déconnectez l'appareil de la source d'alimentation.
- Environnement humide: Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil dans des environnements excessivement humides.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1200 mm x 700 mm x 600 mm
- Poids: 60 kg
- Matériaux: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge: 150 kg
- Température de fonctionnement: 0°C à 40°C
- Garantie: 2 ans

## 4. Installation et mise en place

- Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement plat et stable pour le tiroir.
- Montage:
  - a. Déballez le tiroir et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes (voir contenu de l'emballage).
  - b. Fixez les roulettes fournies sur la base du tiroir si nécessaire.
  - c. Placez le tiroir à l'emplacement choisi.
  - d. Assurez-vous que les roulettes sont verrouillées si vous utilisez le tiroir sur un sol inégal.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture et fermeture: Utilisez les poignées pour ouvrir et fermer le tiroir. Évitez d'utiliser une force excessive.
- Charge: Répartissez uniformément les articles à l'intérieur du tiroir pour éviter tout dommage.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage régulier: Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer les surfaces.
- Désinfection: Faites attention à désinfecter régulièrement les surfaces, surtout dans un environnement de cuisine.
- Inspection: Vérifiez régulièrement les attaches et vis pour vous assurer qu'ils sont bien fixés.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème de glissement: Si le tiroir ne glisse pas correctement, vérifiez les roulettes et nettoyez les rails.
- Dommages physiques: Inspectez le tiroir pour toute déformation ou dommage. Remplacez les pièces endommagées immédiatement.

## 8. Élimination

Respectez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination de l'équipement en acier inoxydable. Veuillez recycler les matériaux lorsque cela est possible.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Il cassetto blocco è progettato per un utilizzo efficiente in ambito commerciale e gastronomico. È realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e affidabilità. Questo prodotto è ideale per la conservazione e l'organizzazione degli utensili da cucina.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto descritto nel manuale.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il cassetto oltre i limiti di peso specificati.
- Assicurarsi che il cassetto sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Tenere il cassetto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Effettuare controlli regolari per garantire che le serrature e i meccanismi del cassetto funzionino correttamente.
- Tenere il cassetto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- In caso di danno o malfunzionamento, non tentare di ripararlo, contattare un professionista.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: 2x-1-2-6SBI1212
- Dimensioni: 1200mm x 600mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Colore: Inossidabile
- Garanzia: 2 anni

### 4. Montaggio e Installazione

1. Rimuovere il cassetto dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
2. Posizionare il cassetto su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Fissare il cassetto al piano di lavoro utilizzando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che il cassetto sia allineato correttamente.
4. Verificare che il meccanismo di apertura e chiusura funzioni in modo fluido.
5. Utilizzare un livello per controllare che il cassetto sia perfettamente orizzontale.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Per aprire il cassetto, afferrare la maniglia e tirare delicatamente verso di te.
- Organizzare gli utensili all'interno del cassetto per un accesso facilitato.
- Chiudere il cassetto con cura per garantire che sia completamente chiuso.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il cassetto con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per evitare graffi sulla superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i meccanismi per assicurare che siano ben fissati.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il cassetto non si apre o si chiude correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni all'interno.
- Se il meccanismo è danneggiato, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.
- In caso di rumori insoliti durante l'apertura/chiusura, verificare che non ci siano parti allentate.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
- Contattare il centro di raccolta locale per le procedure di smaltimento del metallo.
- Seguire le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei materiali di imballaggio e del prodotto.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania